

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 36

Chapter 34

RESOLVE, in Favor of O. M. Froding of Portland.

O. M. Froding; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of O. M. Froding, of Portland, the sum of \$25 as a full and final settlement against the state, for damage to his car by Charles Bishop, an inmate of the State School for Boys in South Portland; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved March 25, 1939.

Chapter 35

RESOLVE, Relative to the Digging of Clams in the Towns of Wiscasset, Edgecomb, Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor.

Regulation of digging of clams in Wiscasset, Edgecomb, Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation as follows:

'No clams or worms shall be taken within the limits of the towns of Wiscasset, Edgecomb, Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor in Lincoln county by any person, firm or corporation not a resident of one of said towns. This shall not interfere with any law relating to the digging of shellfish for bait by fishermen. Whoever violates any of the provisions hereof shall, for each offense, be punished by a fine of not more than \$10 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.'

Approved March 25, 1939.

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, Relative to Protection of Smelts in Medomak River.

Smelts in Medomak river, protected. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal the first paragraph of rule and regulation number 87 as issued by the commissioner and published in 1937 and to issue the following in place thereof:

'All persons are hereby prohibited from taking any smelts from Medomak river in the county of Lincoln above a line drawn from the southern end of Havener's Point in the town of Waldoboro easterly to the northerly end of Jones' Neck in said town of Waldoboro, by means of weirs, dragnets, traps or other contrivance than hook and line and dip net.'

Approved March 25, 1939.

654